Triple H Enterprises

3046661018



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1363968

(FELLOWSVILLE)

Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO\_1 FENCE INSTALLATION TUNNELTON

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM NO.1

Pre-Bid time moves to 1:00pm Date and Location remain the

same.

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2024-02-29 2024-03-27 13:30 CRFQ 0803 DOT2400000075 2

### **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

### **VENDOR**

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name: Triple H. Enterprises

Address: 945 Cabin Run Rd

Street:

West Union City:

State: WV

Country: U.S.

Zin: 26456

Principal Contact: Tim Bowley

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-873-2582

Extension:

## FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Esten 304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv.gov

FEIN# 27-2230446

DATE 7

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Feb 29, 2024

Page; 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-0Q2 2020/05

### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Chain Link Fence Installation

## EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page

INSTALL NEW CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATES AT: WVDOH - FELLOWSVILLE 5213 George Washington HWY Tunnelton, WV 26444

DATE: 3-27-24
VENDOR NAME: Triple H Enterprises
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Sturley Mishit

The aforementioned, hereinafter called Vendor, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, supplies, and transportation and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth for the

BASE BID: For the lump sum of: \$ 97/73. (show amount in numbers)

Ninety Siver Awassid Ru Kurdred & Siverty Mile delived (show amount in words)

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern).

### CONTRACT AWARD:

The contract shall be awarded to the vendor that provides the lowest overall lump sum cost.

Revised 06/08/18

## Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Iriple H. Enterprises

Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.

Subcontractor Name

Subcontractor Name	License Number of Description	
	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.	
	o and	
		-+
	943	
		1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 8/24/2023

Mar 27 24, 10:22a

- 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

## 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Tim Bawen

Telephone Number: 304-873-2582 / 304-904-7903

Fax Number: 304 - 666 - 1018

Email Address: Tima tripleh enterprises net

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Tim Baden, Business Develop (Address) 945 Cabin Run Rd, west Union WV 26456 (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304 - 873 -2582 / 304 - 666 - 1018

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety, that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Tople H Enterprises	
(Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)  3-26-24	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
(Finall Adding) Trypleh Enter Prises - Net	
(Email Address)	-

p.7

WV-72 Approved / Revised 08/01/15

Contract Identification:

Mar 27 24, 10:23a

### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

## CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-10-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be malled to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract:	at Number: CRFQ 0803 DOT	24000000 75
Contract	ct Purpose: Fence Installation	(Trundten)
Agency F	y Requesting Work: Division of Highway	7
Required should ch	ed Report Content: The attached report must include each of the incheck each box as an indication that the required information has be	tems listed below. The vendor sen included in the attached report.
□ Inf 21	Information indicating the education and training service to the requi 21-1D-5 was provided;	rements of West Virginia Code §
□ Na sud	Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of successor that performs the drug tests;	Health and Human Services or its
□ Av	Average number of employees in connection with the construction o	n the public improvement;
neg	Drug test results for the following categories including the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable D) Random.	positive tests and the number of suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and
Vendor C	Contact Information:	
Vendor Na	Name: Triple H Exterprised VendorT	elephone: 304-873-2582
Vendor Ad		*Mail: Stan (6) Triple Literary used

Approved / April 30, 2020



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLAGE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

1, Stan Webb , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Iriple H Enterprises; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Imple the Extensions (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Stan Webb
Signature: Stan Webb
Title: Owner
Date: 3-26-24
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF 180ddridge TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this Monday of March 2014
By Commission expires Fub 7 2029
ROBERTA J DEVERICES Notary Public Official Seal State of West Virginia My Comm. Expires Feb 7, 2029 Triple H Encarproses 4500 Miletus Rd Salem WV 26426

## THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

### Bid Bond

Mar 27 24, 10:23a

CONTRACTOR (Name, legal status and address):

TRIPLE H ENTERPRISES

945 CABIN RUN RD

WEST UNION, WV 26456

OWNER (Name, legal status and address):

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF THANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E RM 5

CHARLESTON, WV 25305

**BOND AMOUNT:** 

10% of bid

PROJECT (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any): FENCE INSTALLATION IN FELLOWSVILLE WV

SURETY (Name, legal status and principal place of business):

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 6200 S. GILMORE ROAD FAIRFIELD, OHIO 45014-5141

This document has important legal consequences, Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their beirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond the sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Witness)

ADERTA J DEVERICKS
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia
My Comm. Expires Feb. 7, 2029
Triple H ENTERPRISES

(Frincipal)
(File)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
(Surety)

ADERTA J DEVERICKS
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia
My Comm. Expires Feb. 7, 2029
Triple H ENTERPRISES

(Title)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
(Surety)

(Title)

The Company executing this bond vouches that this document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, 2010 Edition. S-2000-AIA (11/10) PUBLIC

### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Patrick Guills, Amy Ratliff, Jonathan Eric Hall,

of LEWISBURG, WV

Mar 27 24, 10:24a

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Five Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$5,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate extested by its Vice President this 10th day of May, 2012.

STAIL OHIO

COUNTY OF BUTLER

) 553

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 10th day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

L the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

day of

BN-1005 (5/12)

this

WEST VIRGINIA

POOD LICENSING



West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

NUMBER:

WV046826

CLASSIFICATION: GENERAL BUILDING

> TRIPLE H ENTERPRISES INC DBA TRIPLE H ENTERPRISES INC 945 CABIN RUN ROAD WEST UNION, WV 26456

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

MAY 25, 2023

MAY 25. 2024

Starley Webb

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

Mar 27 24, 10:25a

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MIN/DD/YYYY) 04/20/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies

ider in lieu of such endorsement(s).  CONTACT Jonathan Hall	
PHONE (ATC. No. East): 304-645-7252	4-645-1192
ADDRESS: hallason1@gmail.com	
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	35378
	12203
MSURER C: Motorists Mutual Insurance Company	14621
INSURER D : Brickstreet Insurance	12372
MSURER E: Lloyds Of London	15792
INSURER F:	
	CONTRACT Jonathan Hall NAME: NAME: PHONE ATC. No. Endt. ADDRESS: hallason1@gmail.com  INSURERS: AFFORDING COVERAGE  INSURER A : Evanston Insurance Company INSURER B : James River Insurance Company INSURER C : Motorists Mutual Insurance Company INSURER D : Brickstreet Insurance INSURER E : Lloyds Of London

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD. WVD COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY MKLV7ENV105062 10/29/2024 s 1,000,000 EACHOCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE V OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es accumence) \$100,000 \$ 5,000 MED EXP (Arry one person) s 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

s2,000,000 **GENERAL AGGREGATE** POLICY V 路 \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPTOP AGG OTHER: Aggregate per occ \$2,000,000 AUTOMOBILELIABILITY V V 5000107290 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 04/20/2023 04/20/2024 s 1.000.000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per socident) S HIRED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ Motor Truck Cargo \$ 500,000 UMBRELLA LIAB レ | レ | MKLV7EFX101299 OCCUR 10/29/2023 10/29/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 5,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE s 5,000,000 AGGREGATE CED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION ✓ WCP7006934 04/20/2023 04/20/2024 STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? WV Broad Form \$1,000,000 ELL EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S 1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMET | \$ 1,000,000 В UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIAB 00112481-0 Limits: \$5,000,000 occurrence \$5,000,000 aggregate Limit: \$500,000 10/29/2023 10/29/2024 C Contractors Equipment **5000107290** 04/20/2023 04/20/2024

06/20/2023 06/20/2024

V ANE1464886 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached it more space is required)

30-day notice applies

CERTIFICATE UNITED

Professional Liability

E

CENTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
WV Division of Highways	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Jonathan E. Hall

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Limits: \$2,000,000 per claim

AGORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





For:

John Estep

Fax number: 304-558-3970

From: Triple H Enterprises

Fax: 304-666-1018

Date:

3-27-24

Regarding: CRFQ 0803 10T2400000075

Number of pages: 4

Comments:

Good Afternoon,

Please let me know if you need anything further.

Birdie Devericks- Office Manager 304-873-2582 Birdie@triplehenterprises.net

## THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COM

2024 MAR 27 PH 12: 03

WY PUHCHASING DIVISION

### Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR (Name, legal status and address):

TRIPLE H ENTERPRISES

945 CABIN RUN RD

WEST UNION, WV 26456

OWNER (Name, legal status and address): WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E RM 5

CHARLESTON, WV 25305

**BOND AMOUNT:** 

10% of bid

PROJECT (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any):

FENCE INSTALLATION IN FELLOWSVILLE WV

SURETY (Name, legal status and principal place of business):

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 6200 S. GILMORE ROAD FAIRFIELD, OHIO 45014-5141

This document has important legal consequences, Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond the sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 27 day of March, 2024

Witness)

TRIPLE H ENTERPRISES

(Principal)

(Principal)

(Title)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

ROBERTA J DEVERICKS
Notary Public Official Seal

My Composition of Composition (Title)

About 14 June 19 Composition (Title)

The Company executing this bond vouches that this document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, 2010 Edition. S-2000-AIA (11/10) PUBLIC

My Comm. Expires Feb 7, 2029 Triple H Enterprises 2100 MIJETUS Rd Salem WV 26426

### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Patrick Guills, Amy Ratliff, Jonathan Eric Hall.

LEWISBURG, WV of

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Five Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$5,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate

seal, deliastested by its Vice President this 10th day of May, 2012.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

STATE OF OHIO ) ss: COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 10th day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. day of

this

BN-1005 (5/12)